divided into 5,000,000,000 Shares, and the Company has 2,400,000,000 Shares in issue. Save

for the Shares (including the Awarded Shares), the Company does not have any outstanding

options, warrants, derivatives or convertible securities or other relevant securities (as defined

in Note 4 to Rule 22 of the Takeovers Code) in issue as at the Announcement Date.

As at the Announcement Date, Puga does not hold any Shares and PCB, together with the

Joint Offerors Concert Parties, are interested in an aggregate of 1,597,296,757 Shares,

representing approximately 66.55% of the issued Shares. As at the Announcement Date, the

Scheme Shares, comprising 866,450,011 Shares, represent approximately 36.10% of the

issued Shares.

16

The table below sets out the shareholding structure of the Company as at the Announcement
Date and immediately upon completion of the Proposal (assuming that there is no change in
the shareholding structure of the Company before the effective date of the Scheme):

As at the Announcement Date
Immediately upon

completion of the Proposal

Shareholders
Number of

Shares

Approximate %
of total issued

Shares (7)

Number of
Shares (9)

Approximate %
of total issued

Shares (7)

Joint Offerors
Puga Holdings Limited – – 696,050,011 29.00%
PCB(1) 1,533,549,989 63.90% 1,703,949,989 71.00%

Joint Offerors Concert Parties
Mr. Chuah(2) 26,611,200 1.11% – –
Ms. Gan(3) 7,622,544 0.32% – –
Mr. Leng(4) 250,000 0.01% – –
Dato’ Loh Nam Hooi(5) 1,012,000 0.04% – –
Trustee(6) 28,251,024 1.18% – –

Aggregate number of Shares of
the Joint Offerors and the Joint
Offerors Concert Parties 1,597,296,757 66.55%(7) 2,400,000,000 100.00%(7)

Disinterested Shareholders
Trustee(6) 35,816,716 1.49%
Dr. Chuah Jin Chong(8) 112,000 0.00% – –
Other Disinterested Shareholders 766,774,527 31.95%

Aggregate number of Shares held by
Disinterested Shareholders 802,703,243 33.45%(7) – –

Total number of Shares in issue 2,400,000,000 100.00%(7) 2,400,000,000 100.00%(7)

Total number of Scheme Shares 866,450,011(10) 36.10%(7) – –

Notes:

1. The Shares held by PCB will not form part of the Scheme Shares and therefore, PCB will not be able

to vote on the Scheme at the Court Meeting. Upon the Scheme becoming effective, PCB will acquire a

further 170,400,000 Shares (representing approximately 7.10% of the issued Shares) under the Scheme

and increase its shareholding in the Company to approximately 71.00%.

17

2. Mr. Chuah, the executive director and chairman of the Company and the executive chairman of PCB, is

considered to be acting in concert with the Joint Offerors. The Shares held by Mr. Chuah will form part